LEGISLATIVE BILL 1114

Approved by the Governor March 23, 1988

Introduced by Remmers, 1

AN ACT relating to insurance; to amend section 44-3904, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1986; to change a provision relating to continuing education requirements; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 44-3904, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1986, be amended to read as follows:

44-3904. All licensees qualified to solicit personal lines property and casualty insurance or commercial lines property and casualty insurance shall be required to complete twenty-four hours of approved continuing education activities in each two-year period. All licensees qualified to solicit assessment association insurance shall be required to complete twelve hours of approved continuing education activities in each two-year period. Licensees qualified to solicit only crop insurance shall be required to complete three hours of approved continuing education activities in each two-year period. Licensees qualified to solicit any other lines of insurance shall be required to complete six hours of approved continuing education activities in each two-year period for each line of insurance, including each miscellaneous line, in which he or she is licensed. In each two-year period, every licensee shall furnish evidence to the director that he or she has satisfactorily completed the required hours of approved continuing education activities for line of insurance in which he or she is licensed as a resident agent or broker, except that no licensee shall be required to complete more than twenty-four cumulative hours in any two-year period. Licensees who are neither agents nor brokers shall be required to complete twenty-four hours of continuing education activities in each two-year period. Evidence of completion for the current two-year period shall be retained by each licensee and submitted to the department when the

requirements of this section have been met.

Sec. 2. That original section 44-3904,
Revised Statutes Supplement, 1986, is repealed.